

23-7183(L)

23-7186(CON)

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

—against—

Appellant,

HERNAN LOPEZ, FULL PLAY GROUP, S.A.,

Defendants-Appellees,

JEFFREY WEBB, EDUARDO LI, JULIO ROCHA, COSTAS TAKKAS, JACK WARNER, EUGENIO FIGUEREDO, RAFAEL ESQUIVEL, JOSE MARIA MARIN, NICOLAS LEOZ, ALEJANDRO BURZACO, AARON DAVIDSON, HUGO JINKIS, MARIANO JINKIS, JOSE MARGULIES, JOSE LAZARO, ALFREDO HAWIT, ARIEL ALVARADO, RAFAEL CALLEJAS, BRAYAN JIMENEZ, RAFAEL SAGUERO, HECTOR TRUJILLO, REYNALDO VASQUEZ, JUAN ANGEL NAPOUT, MANUEL BURGA, CARLOS CHAVEZ, LUIS CHIRIBOGA, MARCO POLO DEL NERO, EDUARDO DELUCA, JOSE LUIS MEISZNER, ROMER OSUNA, RICARDO TEIXEIRA, CARLOS MARTINEZ, GERARD ROMY,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
NEW YORK COUNCIL OF DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

CASEY E. DONNELLY
MICHAEL S. SCHACHTER
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
(212) 728-8000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The District Court Properly Interpreted Section 1346 To Impose A Limiting Principle That Prevents The Justice Department From Seeking To Exercise Worldwide Jurisdiction Over Commercial Bribery and Kickback Offenses.....	6
II. Expansion Of The Wire Fraud Statutes To Encompass Foreign Commercial Bribery Will Deprive Defendants Prosecuted Under Such A Theory Of Fundamental Fairness	10
A. The Prosecution Of Foreign Conduct That Has Never Before Been Criminalized Deprives Foreign Citizens And Residents Of “Fair Notice”	11
B. Foreign Defendants Are Disadvantaged In Obtaining Bail, Even When They Pose No Risk of Danger, And Detention Impairs Their Ability To Prepare For Trial.....	14
C. Obtaining Exculpatory Evidence From Abroad Is Particularly Difficult.....	19
CONCLUSION	24

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bascuñán v. Elsaca</i> , 927 F.3d 108 (2d Cir 2019)	7
<i>Ciminelli v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 306 (2023).....	2, 3, 6
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931).....	14
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007).....	7
<i>Percoco v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 319 (2023).....	2, 3
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016).....	3, 10
<i>SEC v. Straub</i> , 921 F. Supp. 2d 244 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	9
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951).....	18
<i>United States v. Abu Ghayth</i> , 17 F. Supp. 3d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	20
<i>United States v. Al Fawwaz</i> , No. S7 98 CRIM 1023 LAK, 2014 WL 627083 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2014).....	22
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 14-cr-272 (JSR), (S.D.N.Y Aug. 18, 2015).....	21
<i>United States v. Birrell</i> , 276 F. Supp. 798 (S.D.N.Y. 1967)	20
<i>United States v. Bodmer</i> , No. 03 Cr 947 (SAS), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 959 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2024) ...	17

<i>United States v. Bortnovsky</i> , 879 F.2d 30 (2d. Cir. 1989)	7
<i>United States v. Boustani</i> , 356 F. Supp. 3d 246 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	15
<i>United States v. Boustani</i> , No. 18-cr-681 (WFK), (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2019)	9
<i>United States v. Cohen</i> , 260 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2001)	20
<i>United States v. Connelly</i> , 16-cr-00370 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2018)	21
<i>United States v. Connelly</i> , 16-cr-00370 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2018).....	21
<i>United States v. Connolly</i> , 24 F.4th 821 (2d Cir. 2022)	2
<i>United States v. Ho Wan Kwok</i> , 23-cr-00118 (AT) (S.D.N.Y Apr. 20, 2023).....	15
<i>United States v. Hoskins</i> , 902 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2018)	13
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020).....	2, 4
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	12
<i>United States v. Napout</i> , 963 F.3d 163 (2d. Cir. 2020)	3, 4, 7
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	19
<i>United States v. Rajaratnam</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 317 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	19

<i>United States v. Rosen</i> , 240 F.R.D. 204 (E.D.V.A. 2007).....	23
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 624 F. Supp. 2d 206 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	8
<i>United States v. Zarrab</i> , No. 15 Cr 867 (RMB), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87463 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2016).....	15
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3142(e)(1).....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1781(b)(2).....	22
Other Authorities	
Arpit Gupta, et al. <i>The Heavy Costs of High Bail: Evidence from Judge Randomization</i> , 45 Journal of Legal Studies, 471 (2016).....	17
Carol Bertaut et al., “The International Role of the U.S. Dollar” Post- COVID Edition, U.S. Federal Reserve (June 23, 2023).....	8
Fed. R. Crim. P. 15(a)	20
Fed. R. Crim. P. 17(a)	19
Jacqueline Lee, <i>To Detain or Not to Detain? Using Propensity Scores to Examine the Relationship Between Pretrial Detention and Conviction</i> , Criminal Justice Pol. Rev., 1-25 (2019)	17
Jeffrey R. Boles, <i>The Two Faces of Bribery: International Corruption Pathways Meet Conflicting Legislative Regimes</i> , 35 Mich. J. Int’l L. 673 (2014).....	13
Joseph Story, <i>A Familiar Exposition of the Constitution of the United States</i> § 386 (1859).....	5
Thomas L. Fowler, <i>Letters Rogatory: Current Problems Facing International Judicial Assistance</i> , 4 N.C. J Int’l L. 297 (1978).....	22

U.S. Department of State, Preparation of Letters Rogatory,
<https://travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/legal/travel-legal-considerations/international-judicial-assistance/obtaining-evidence/Preparation-Letters-Rogatory.html>.....23
